

No. 18-225

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

ZAPPOS.COM, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THERESA STEVENS, DAHLIA HABASHY, PATTI HASNER,  
SHARI SIMON, STEPHANIE PREIRA, KATHRYN VORHOFF,  
DENISE RELETFORD, AND ROBERT REE,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Gregory D. Blankinship  
Jeremiah Frei-Pearson  
FINKELSTEIN,  
BLANKINSHIP, FREI-  
PEARSON & GARBER,  
LLP  
445 Hamilton Ave.  
Suite 605  
White Plains, NY 10601

Marc L. Godino  
GLANCY, PRONGAY &  
MURRAY, LLP  
1925 Century Park East  
Suite 2100  
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Ben Barnow  
*Counsel of Record*  
Erich P. Schork  
BARNOW & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
1 N. LaSalle St., Suite 4600  
Chicago, IL 60602  
(312) 621-2000  
b.barnow@barnowlaw.com

Richard L. Coffman  
THE COFFMAN LAW FIRM  
505 Orleans St., Fifth Floor  
Beaumont, TX 77701

David C. O'Mara  
THE O'MARA LAW FIRM, P.C.  
311 E. Liberty St.  
Reno, NV 89501

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual background .....	2
B. Procedural background.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	10
I. There is no disagreement among the courts of appeals .....	10
A. The courts of appeals all apply the same fact-bound legal standard .....	10
B. Petitioner’s manufactured circuit split does not exist.....	13
II. This case does not raise a substantial question of nationwide importance.....	21
A. Deciding this case will not resolve standing in all “data breach” cases .....	21
B. This case does not have the dire economic implications petitioner suggests.....	27
III. This case does not cleanly present petitioner’s legal question.....	28
A. Petitioner’s legal contentions are interlaced throughout with impermissible factual disputes .....	28
B. This case involves allegations of misuse .....	29

IV. The court of appeals decision is correct.....	31
A. Respondents plausibly alleged an injury- in-fact.....	31
B. Petitioner’s arguments go to the merits of the case, not standing .....	33
C. Petitioner’s proposed rule for injury-in- fact makes no sense .....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Adobe Sys., Inc. Privacy Litig.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (N.D. Cal. 2014) .....	23
<i>Alston v. Freedom Plus/Cross River</i> , No. TDC-17-0033, 2018 WL 770384 (D. Md. Feb. 7, 2018).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Hannaford Bros.</i> , 659 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Antman v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-01175-LB, 2018 WL 2151231 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2018).....	21
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	33
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 981 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bassett v. ABM Parking Servs., Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	20, 23
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2307 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	4, 28
<i>Braitberg v. Charter Comms., Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>Brett v. Brooks Bros. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. CV 17-4309-DMG (Ex) (C.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2018) .....	21

<i>Brown v. R &amp; B Corp. of Va.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 691 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	26
<i>Cahen v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-01104 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2015).....	27
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	25
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	10, 11, 32, 33, 34
<i>Daniel v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 891 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011) .....	33
<i>Dieffenbach v. Barnes &amp; Noble, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	20, 22
<i>Dugas v. Starwood Hotels &amp; Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00014-GPC-BLM, 2016 WL 6523428 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2016) .....	11, 21
<i>Fero v. Excellus Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 333 (W.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	9
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 663 Fed. Appx. 384 (6th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs., Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutton v. Nat’l Bd. of Exam’rs in Optometry, Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	16, 35

<i>Katz v. Donna Karan Co.</i> , 872 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	11, 22
<i>Katz v. Pershing, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012).....	13, 14
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Lewert v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	26, 29
<i>Lyshe v. Levy</i> , 854 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Moyer v. Michaels Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00561, 2014 WL 3511500 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 2014).....	31
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) .....	31
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011).....	19, 24
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp.</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sackin v. TransPerfect Glob., Inc.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 739 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	11, 14, 15, 23
<i>In re Sci. Apps. Int’l Corp. (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014).....	18
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	18, 26
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	30, 31

<i>In re SuperValu, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re SuperValu, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 14-MD-2586 ADM/TNL, 2018 WL 1189327 (D. Minn. Mar. 7, 2018) .....	27
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	18, 23
<i>In re VTech Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-10889 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 18, 2018).....	27
<i>In re VTech Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-10889, 2017 WL 2880102 (N.D. Ill. July 5, 2017).....	20
<i>Whalen v. Michaels Stores, Inc.</i> , 689 Fed. Appx. 89 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	12, 14, 15, 22
<b>Constitutional Authorities</b>	
U.S. Const., art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1783 .....	35
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 338.....	35
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Brundage, Miles et al., <i>The Malicious Use of Artificial Intelligence: Forecasting, Prevention, and Mitigation</i> (2018).....	25
Dep't of Justice, <i>Report of the Attorney General's Cyber Digital Taskforce</i> (2018) .....	24

FBI.gov, <i>Frequently Asked Questions on CODIS and NDIS</i> .....	25
Fed. Chief Info. Officers Council, <i>Recommendations for Standardized Implementation of Digital Privacy Controls (2012)</i> .....	4
Identity Theft Res. Ctr., <i>2017 Annual Data Breach Year-End Review (2018)</i> .....	2, 3, 23
Nat'l Inst. of Standards & Tech., <i>Guide to Protecting the Confidentiality of Personally Identifiable Information (2010)</i> .....	2
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Americans and Cybersecurity (2017)</i> .....	32
Ponemon Inst., <i>2018 Cost of a Data Breach Study: Global Overview (2018)</i> .....	27
Shell, Adam, <i>Equifax Data Breach Could Create Lifelong Identity Theft Threat, USA Today (Sept. 9, 2017)</i> .....	4
USA.gov, <i>Identity Theft</i> .....	3, 4
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-07-737, <i>Personal Information (2007)</i> .....	2, 3, 32
Wu, Huizhong, <i>Alleged Breach of India's Biometric Database Could Put 1.2bn Users at Risk, CNN (Jan. 11, 2018)</i> .....	25
